

GAHC010002672026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : AB/61/2026**

AMZAD ALI ALIAS AMJAD ALI  
SON OF LT. BHOMAR ALI SHEIKH ALIAS BOMOR ALI MUNSHI, RESIDENT  
OF VILLAGE NOONMATI PART I, P.O. HATIPOTA, P.S. CHAPAR,  
DIST.DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE LEARNED PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR SARFRAZ NAWAZ, MR S RAHMAN,SAMIM RAHMAN,MR.  
SURAJIT DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

ORDER

Date : 09.02.2026.

Heard Mr. S. Nawaz, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma,  
learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam appearing on behalf of the State

respondent.

The case diary is received.

Perused the same.

However, it is submitted by Mr. Nawaz, the learned counsel for the petitioner that while granting the interim bail dated 08.01.2026, the petitioner was not in a condition to move and he was completely in a bed ridden condition, which is shown in the photograph, which has been annexed with the petition. For said reason, there was no direction for this petitioner to appear before the I.O. and the only direction that was given to cooperate with the investigation of the case. As the condition of the petitioner is slightly improved and he is now able to walk with the help of crutch, he can appear and the police may record his statement. Mr. Nawaz further submitted that the I.O. along with the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned Police Station also visited his place, for arrest of the present petitioner but considering his condition and as the order of interim protection was provided to the petitioner, they did not recorded his statement on that day. But now the petitioner is ready and willing to appear before the I.O. to record his statement.

Mr. B. Sarma, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam submitted in this regard that neither the statement of the accused petitioner nor the interim order of pre-arrest bail is available in the case diary.

In view of this, the petitioner is hereby directed to appear before the I.O. within seven days from the date of order and to cooperate with the investigation of this case.

In view of this, the interim order dated 08.01.2026 is hereby extended till the next date of listing.

List the matter accordingly on 27.02.2026 and also call for the updated case diary along with the statement of the accused/petitioner, if any.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**